

Indian Point Energy Center 450 Broadway, GSB P.O. Box 249 Buchanan, N.Y. 10511-0249 Tel (914) 734-6700

Fred Dacimo Vice President License Renewal

April 28, 2008 Indian Point Unit Nos. 2 and 3 NL-08-071

Mr. Andrew Feeney First Deputy Director New York State Emergency Management Office 1220 Washington Avenue Public Security Building 22 Albany, New York 12226-2251

- Subject: Response to FEMA Request for Additional Information on the Failure Modes and Effects Analysis of the Indian Point Energy Center Siren System
- Reference: FEMA letter, "Indian Point Energy Center Alert and Notification System Design Report, specifically the Failure Modes and Effects Analysis (FMEA)," dated April 7, 2008

Dear Mr. Feeney:

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Entergy) hereby submits the enclosed response to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) request for additional information on the Failure Modes and Effects Analysis (FMEA) Report of the Indian Point Energy Center (IPEC) siren system. This submittal is being provided in response to the referenced letter.

Entergy requests that the attachments to this letter be exempt from public disclosure. The attachments contain proprietary information and are provided with the understanding the information will not be available to the public.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Michael J. Slobodien, Director Emergency Planning, Entergy at (914) 272-3352.

ficerely yours,

Fred R. Dacimo Vice President License Renewal Indian Point Energy Center

- Attachment: 1. Response to FEMA Request for Additional Information on the Failure Modes and Effects Analysis of the Indian Point Energy Center Siren System
- Attachment: 2. FMEA of the New Siren System for IPEC Report IP-RPT-08-00005, Revision 1.

Attachment: 3. Entergy Policy EN-PL-155 (partial)

Attachment: 4. Condition Report LO-IP3LO-2007-00326 (partial)

Attachment: 5. FMEA Major RPN Reductions

Attachment: 6. FMEA Sample Matrix of Corrective Action Assignments

Attachment: 7. Example of Routine Test and Inspection Procedures - IP-EP-AD32 Revision 0 - IP-EP-AD33 Revision 0

Attachment: 8. Procedure IP-EP-AD32 Summary and Goals

cc: next page

NL-08-071 Page 3 of 3

Document Control Desk (w/o Attachments) U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop O-P1-17 Washington, DC 20555-0001

> Mr. Samuel J. Collins (w/o Attachments) **Regional Administrator** Region I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415

Resident Inspector's Office (w/o Attachments) Indian Point Unit Nos. 2 and 3 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Mr. Robert Kahler (w/o Attachments) Office of Nuclear Security and Incident Response **Division of Preparedness and Response** Licensing and Inspection Branch Nuclear Regulatory Commission Two White Flint North MS T3B46M 11545 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20852

Ms. Rebecca S. Thompson (w/Attachments) **REP Branch Chief** Federal Emergency Management Agency **Region II** 26 Federal Plaza, 13th Floor, Suite 1337 New York, NY 10278-0002

Mr. Stephen Kempf, Jr. (w/o Attachments) **Regional Administrator** Federal Emergency Management Agency Region II 26 Federal Plaza New York, NY 10278

Mr. Daniel Greeley (w/o Attachments) **Deputy Director Rockland County Fire and Emergency Services** 35 Fireman's Memorial Drive Pomona, New York 10970

Mr. Anthony Sutton (w/o Attachments) Commissioner Westchester County Department of Emergency Services 4 Dana Road Valhalla, New York 10595

Mr. Seamus Leary (w/o Attachments) **Deputy Commissioner** Orange County Department of Emergency Services 225 Main Street Goshen, New York 10924

Mr. Adam Stiebeling (w/o Attachments) **Deputy Commissioner** Putnam County **Bureau of Emergency Services** 112 Old Route 6 Carmel, New York 10512

Mr. Paul Eddy **Public Service Commission** NYS – Department of Public Service (w/o Attachments) 3 Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12223

CC:

Ľ